
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Empty Houses, Voids and why Properties are in need of Repair (Pages 1 - 5) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Environment).  
  
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 The report for item 7 is a public report with an exempt appendix and it will only be 

necessary to exclude members of the press and public should members need to refer to 
the information in the exempt appendix. 
 
Budget and Performance Panel is recommended to pass the following recommendation in 
relation to the following item if it is necessary to refer to the exempt appendix:-   
 



 

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”    

  
7. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management 2012/13 (Pages 6 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Financial Services Manager.  
  
8. Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 (Pages 68 - 113) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief Officer (Resources)   
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 114 - 118) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Dave Brookes, 

Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden and 
Susan Sykes 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 2 September 2013.   

 



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL   
 

 
Empty Houses, Voids and why Properties are in need 

of Repair 
 

10 September 2013 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide information requested by the Budget & Performance Panel. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The information in this report is noted 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting on held on 11 June 2013 Members discussed the briefing note 

regarding ‘Empty Houses, Voids and why Properties are in need of Repair’. 
The Panel agreed that a further report providing more detail be requested to 
cover a number of very specific questions asked by panel and that it be 
presented to a future meeting of the Panel. 

 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The specific information requested is provided in the appendix of this report. 
 
2.2 A significant amount of the time spent on void properties is taken undertaking 

repairs and maintenance of the property. Over the last 18 months or so much 
work has taken place to improve the working practices and processes 
involved. Something that is difficult to manage is the number of voids that 
become available at any one time. As this cannot be forecast it will always 
present a problem in terms of managing resources.  

 
2.3 Relet times are used as an indicator of performance. There are clearly many 

other things that need to be considered in terms of monitoring and managing 
performance. Focussing solely on improving relet times means that other 
areas of activity would suffer when there are peaks in the number of voids.  

 
2.4 The figures show that the focus on improving working practice and processes 

is having a positive impact and improvements in relet times are taken place. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



The view of officers is that the action that is already taking place will 
ultimately produce the desired results without the need for more fundamental 
intervention.  

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 This report provides the information requested. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
This report is provided to cover specific questions raised by B&PP members. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None as a direct result of this report 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of managing void properties is attributable to the responsive repairs budget and 
they are a high priority in workload terms due to the direct link between void levels and HRA 
rental income. 
 
Whilst the level of voids has increased from 1.5% to 1.7% between March and the end of 
June, this is due to an o
[...]
 
• Why deposits were not taken from council house tenants. 
 
The taking deposits is not workable as the council could not refuse to house 
someone because they could not pay a tenancy deposit. The council has statutory 
responsibilities to rehouse through homelessness legislation and through the 
statutory allocations scheme where we have to give reasonable preference to 
specified households in housing need. 
 
The council in its private sector housing role currently provides "tenancy deposits" 
to support people getting a "private rented" property through a local Deposit 
Guarantee Scheme. 
 

• Members also queried whether there had been any recent improvements 
regarding voids and relet times, and requested that previous years figures be 
provided as part of the report for comparative purposes. 
 
Average relet time is a key performance indicator: 
 

  

Outturn 
08/09 

Outturn 
09/10 

Outturn 
10/11 

Outturn 
11/12 

Outturn 
12/13 

 Outturn 
to date 
13/14 

Average 
relet times 
(calendar. 
days)  

41.89 37.8 38.31 49.9 52.78 43.46 

• TARGET 2013/2014 is 38 days 
 

 
 

Page 5



 

 

   

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management  

Outturn 2012/13 
 

10 September 2013 
 

Report of Financial Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn for 
2012/13. 

This report is public, with the exception of Appendix K, which is exempt from 
publication by virtue of paragraph 3, of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 23 July 2013 is 

appended for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel, together with the 
minute 29 of that meeting. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None arisi
[...]
77)+42$-&+!P\Q?!2/!/)$!&'$!-+!$%)!1)A&1$?!5)!2AA1&6)4CO!
!
"#$%&'#(!)*+*,-%)$&./!

Page 66



!"#$%&'( )*+,(-./0()12*(
!

!
"#$! %&'(! )'*+,-(! -,./01-! (&-! '2(+/,1! /3! (&-! )&+-3!433+2-0! "5-1/602-1$7! '1! 1-(! /6(!
! +,!(&-!-8-9:(!'::-,.+8!(/!(&-!0-:/0(!";::-,.+8!<$=!
!
!
3445678(879:;<95=>7(4;8(74476?5<@(?A7(B76595;<C(
!
)&+-3!433+2-0!"5-1/602-1$!
!
+7D9;<9(4;8(EDF5<@(?A7(B76595;<C(
!
%&-!46((60,!',.!>('(-9-,(!/3!;22/6,(1!0-:/0(!/,!'??!(&-!3+,',2+'?!0-1/602-1!@-,-0'(-.!
',.A/0!61-.!*B!(&-!)/6,2+?!+,!:0/C+.+,@!1-0C+2-1!/0!6,.-0('D+,@!/(&-0!'2(+C+(+-1!6,.-0!(&-!
E/?+2B!F0'9-G/0D=!!%&-!.-2+1+/,!-,'*?-.!H-9*-01!(/!-,./01-!2-0('+,!'2(+/,1!('D-,!*B!
(&-!)&+-3!433+2-0!"5-1/602-1$!',.!G+(&!0-@'0.!(/!0-1-0C-1!2/,(0+*6(+/,1!(&-0-!G/6?.!*-!
/::/0(6,+(+-1! 3/0! (&-1-! (/!*-!'9-,.-.!.60+,@! (&-!2600-,(! 3+,',2+'?! B-'07!'1!:'0(!/3! (&-!
616'?!'00',@-9-,(1=(!

! !
! !

!
!

! )&'+09',!
!

"%&-!9--(+,@!-,.-.!'(!IJ=KJ!'=9=$!
!
!

"<G(HI78579(87@D8B5<@(?A797(J5<I?79K(:>7D97(6;<?D6?(
/5L(#D?79;<K(,7E;68D?56(M78N5679(O(?7>7:A;<7(P12Q)RS(QT)1RU(;8(7ED5>(

7=D?79;<V>D<6D9?78W@;NWIF(
!
J$%.'&M(X.#/$MY&,(3%('Y.+M,"0()Q(-./0K()12*W(((
(
&ZZ&!'$[&(,"'&(Z3+($JX/&J&%'$%\('Y&(,&!$M$3%M(!3%'"$%&,($%('Y&M&(J$%.'&MC((
Z+$,"0()(".\.M'K()12*W(((
!
!

!

Page 67



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 

 10 September 2013 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and  

Chief Officer (Resources) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports at Quarter 1 of the 
2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers this report and makes 
any comments or recommendations as appropriate. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14 – QUARTER 1 

1.1 The full Corporate Plan Performance Review Report is attached as Appendix 
A.  This report provides a summary of overall performance, across all 
services and portfolios, in relation the Counci
[...]
Éí

j
É~

ëì
êÉ
 ~
ÅÜ

áÉ
îÉ

ÇK

c
êá 
^
ìÖ

 M
V 
MV

WO
QW
OQ

 O
MN

P
`
çê
éç

ê~
íÉ
m
ä~
åN

PJ
NQ

m
~Ö

É 
S 
çÑ
 S

A
pp

en
di

x 
B

Page 87



Appendix C 

Report of: Financial Services Manager 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
Quarter 1: April – June 2013 

Page 88



Prepared!by!Financial!Services!(Resources) 1!

1 Introduction 

This monitoring report for 2013/14 sets out an indicative corporate picture of the Council’s 
financial performance for the period ending 30 June 2013.

The report summarises the budgetary variances arising through services’ monitoring, and 
also identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are various 
other specific sections for salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), revenue collection performance and various reserves.  The content 
and format of this report will continue to evolve, to draw on both national and local finance 
matters.

2 General Fund Revenue Monitoring 

1.1 General Fund Summary Position 

The current overall General Fund summary position shows that at the end of June there is 
a net underspend of £152K against the budget.  This is currently forecast to increase to 
£239K by the end of the year.

Annual
Budget
£000’s

Profiled
Budget
£000’s

Actual
£000’s

Current
Underspend 

£000’s
Salaries 16,590 4,128 4,071 (57)

Other Net Budgets 3,229 289 194 (95)

Total 19,819 4,417 4,265 (152) 

Full Year Projection (239)

1.2 Main Budget Variances 

Annex A details the major true variances identified to date that have been included within 
individual services’ monitoring reports.  The variances reported are either +/- £5K in value 
and cover premises, transport, supplies and services and general income.  A summary is 
provided in the following table. 

SUMMARY BY SERVICE Current 
£000’s 

Current 
Year 

Projection 
£000’s 

Future 
Years 

Projection 
£000’s 

() Favourable / + Adverse 

Environmental Services  (51.3)  (42.0) (40.0)
[...]
rted accordingly. 

6 Exceptions to Tender 

In accordance with the latest approved contract procedure rules (updated January 2013), all 
exceptions to tender will be reported as part of the quarterly corporate monitoring process. 

Exemptions were granted for the following contracts in the first quarter of the year: 

Contract: Provision of 2nd Class Mail Service. 
Reason for Exception:  A collaborative procurement exercise is being undertaken which 
uses a framework agreement established by Government Procurement Services.  A mini 
tender exercise is being carried out using the six suppliers on the framework. 

Contract: Provision of transport for school swimming session. 
Reason for Exception: Different approaches have been made to encourage more suppliers 
to bid for this service in the past; however there has only been one submission for a number 
of years.  The market has not changed to indicate that further competition has entered the 
market and neither the officer or the Procurement section have been approached by suppliers 
requesting to be involved in the tender process.!!!

Contract: Mitre House Car Park Refurbishment Works. 
Reason for Exception: These works are of a specialist nature and from Officers’ research, 
there is a very limited number of suppliers available in the market suitable to carry out the 
works.  The proposed contractor is registered with Constructionline – the Council’s 
recognised list of approved contractors.  The works currently being carried out by that 
contractor have been done to a quality standard, as required by the Council. 

7 Risk Management 

No other major risk changes have been highlighted in the period to 30 June.  There have 
been positive developments regarding Luneside East, subsequent to that date.  Otherwise, 
in very broad terms it is considered that the main risks facing the Council are linked to meeting 
its future financial challenges.  A fuller assessment is planned as part of the Quarter 2 
monitoring / Med
[...]
ommercial banks, 
amongst others. This then increases those banks’ readily accessible money 
supply, which then puts them in a better position to increase lending to 
companies and individuals.

! Sector – Sector are the City Council’s Treasury Management advisors.    They 
provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment strategy, and vetting of 
investment counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance throughout the year. 

! Yield – see Gilts 

Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government Finance.

Page 106



1

 Appendix E 

Property Group Update  

Quarter 1: April – June 2013

Report from:  Senior Property Officer 

Page 107



2

Introduction and Background 

This report provides a general update on key Property Group business issues for the first quarter 
of the financial year 2013/14. The intention here is not to provide in depth updates on all ongoing 
individual property cases but rather to provide a general overview of Property Group’s progress in 
the following areas: 

1. Corporate Non-Housing Property Portfolio 1st Year Delivery Plan 
2. Capital Receipts 
3. Joint Property Review 
4. Performance of Commercial Buildings 

1. Corporate Non-Housing Property Portfolio 1st Year Delivery Plan 

As a direct result of the comprehensive condition survey work undertaken during the latter part of 
2012, a significant amount of required improvement and maintenance work was identified across 
the Council’s corporate non-housing building portfolio. This required maintenance work has been 
prioritised and developed into a 5-year capital programme. The budget approved by Council of 
£10.637M makes up the 5-year capital programme, of which £2.402M has been assigned to the 
current financial year. The ultimate goal for this investment is to shift the Council from its current 
emphasis on reactive maintenance to a more strategic planned maintenance ethos which will 
deliver significant potential savings and improve financial pl
[...]
ication, by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The outcome of the proposed sales will result in some adjustment to the financing of the Capital 
Programme.  This will be updated in Quarter 2.  Information on any other key land or property 
disposals or plans will also be included then.   

3. Joint Property Review (for Lancashire County and Lancaster City Councils) 

The joint property review is approaching the end of the data collection phase. The next stage will 
be to work up a number of options based on this data. As the data compilation exercise has 
progressed, a number of priority areas have been identified within the portfolios of both 
authorities.  Some of these priority areas are solely for consideration by the authority currently 
occupying the building in question, whilst others will require a joint approach by both authorities. 
From a City Council perspective, the areas (in no particular order) include: 

• Cable Street Offices 
• St. Leonard’s House 
• Palatine Hall 
• White Lund Depot 
• Lancaster and Morecambe Town Halls – to improve occupancy / utilisation rates 

The work identified in the 1st Year Delivery Programme is being continually monitored against the 
progress being made with the joint property review to ensure that so far as reasonably possible 
no unnecessary work is undertaken. However, in some cases it will be necessary to make a 
judgement call by assessing the urgency of the repair works against the likelihood and timescale 
of the possible vacation of a building. 

It is anticipated that additional information about the options being investigated will be available 
for the next quarterly update. 
4. Performance of Commercial Buildings 

Page 110



5

The following table summarises the current position of the City Council’s commercial property 
relating to the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with regards to 
occupation, lease obligations, income and running costs as well a
[...]
,150.00 -50.00 0.00 -3,200.00 Council Housing

3 Owen Road 55 55 0 Internal -3,800.00 -50.00 0.00 -3,850.00 Council Housing

5 Owen Road 60 60 0 Internal

7 Owen Road 39 39 0 Internal

9 Owen Road 41 41 0 Internal

11 Owen Road 40 40 0 Internal

4-6 Ridge Square 111 111 0 Internal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Council Housing

8 Ridge Square 64 0 64 Vacant -3,000.00 -50.00 0.00 -3,050.00 Council Housing

10 Ridge Square 52 52 0 Internal -2,900.00 -50.00 0.00 -2,950.00 Council Housing

12/14 Ridge Square 111 111 0 Internal -5,900.00 -80.00 0.00 -5,980.00 Council Housing

Totals 21,983 18,022 3,961 -955,350.00 -302,750.00 793,500.00 -464,600.00 5,004,498.00

By Percentage 100% 82% 18% 63% 37%

Council Housing

Council Housing

4,700.00

-8,285.00

-8,585.00

-8,900.00

-8,000.00

100%

-1,258,100.00

-8,200.00 -85.00 0.00

-8,500.00 -85.00 0.00

2,012.00

241,652.00

-11,000.00 -200.00 2,300.00

145,600.00 25,990.00

-10,800.00 -200.00 3,000.00

6,500.00

Property Name

Occupation by Floor Area Income

-19,100.00 -120,000.00

Page 113



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

10 September 2013 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the updated work programme as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report. 
  
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the constitution. 

 
1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 

the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the scrutiny work programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution). 

  
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Updates on Future Legislation on Revenues and Benefits 

 
Members are advised that at its meeting on 10 July 2013, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had considered the items on its work programme which 
had been carried over from municipal year 2012/13. The committee had 
resolved the following: 
 
To refer Updates on Future Legislation on Revenues and Benefits to the 
Budget and Performance Panel. 
 

Agenda Item 9 Page 114



It was felt that this issue fell under the terms of reference of the panel, and as 
such members are requested to consider including this issue on the panel’s 
work programme.  
 

2.2 Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
 
At its meeting on 26 March 2013 the panel received a report to update 
members on the continuing work in relation to the performance of Salt Ayre 
Sports Centre. Members were advised that the review of the sports centre 
was ongoing and the panel agreed that further reports should be requested in 
order to update members on progress made. The panel had also requested 
that information regarding the marketing of SASC and use of social media be 
included in this report. The Assistant Head of Community Engagement 
(Wellbeing) has advised that this report will now be presented to the meeting 
of the panel scheduled for 22 October 2013.  

 
2.3 Building Control 
 

At its meeting on 11 June 2013 the panel requested that the appropriate 
officer be invited to attend a meeting of the panel in order to provide a report 
regarding building control. Following consultation with the Chief Executive it 
has been agreed that the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) will 
present a report to the meeting of the panel scheduled for 22 October 2013. 
This has been included on the panel’s work programme accordingly. 

 
2.4 Empty Houses, Voids and why Properties are in need of Repair 
 

At the meeting on held on 11 June 2013 members discussed the briefing note 
regarding ‘Empty Houses, Voids and why Properties are in need of Repair’. 
The panel agreed that a further report providing more detail be requested to 
cover a number of very specific questions asked by panel. The report is 
included on the agenda for this meeting of the panel. 
 

2.5 Briefing Notes 
 
At its meeting on 11 June 2013 the panel agreed that a briefing note be 
requested on solar panels; particularly the panels at SASC that have not been 
generating electricity. On 28 June 2013 a briefing note titled ‘Solar Panel 
Project’ was circulated to members.  
 
Members are also reminded that at its meeting on 11 June 2013 the panel 
had requested that the briefing notes ‘Lettings of Council Buildings’ and 
‘Shared Property Services with Lancashire County Council’ be recirculated. 

 
Should the panel wish to consider any issue contained within these briefing 
notes a report can be requested for inclusion on the agenda for a future 
meeting of the panel. It should be noted, however, that the panel will now 
receive quarterly updates on general property matters as a matter of course 
(the first quarter being elsewhere on this agenda). 
 
The briefing note on procurement, in context of the Public Services (Social 
Value) Act, has been draft and should be circulated shortly. 

Page 115



 

2.6 Service Level Agreements (SLAs) 
 
Previously the panel has chosen to monitor SLAs, requesting reports as 
appropriate. At its meeting on 11 December 2012 the panel received a report 
regarding progress towards introducing commissioning arrangements which 
would replace the current Service Level Agreements with voluntary, 
community and faith sector (VCFS) partners and arts/leisure partners. 
 
The panel requested that the monitoring of VCFS contracts be added to the 
work programme, with appropriate dates for monitoring included once the 
new commissioning arrangements have been agreed. 
 
Officers have now advised that this report will be presented to the panel when 
performance information for VCSF contracts is available and arrangements 
for arts commissioning are further developed. It is expected that a report 
could be presented to the panel in June 2014.  
 

2.7 Partnerships 
  

In the past the panel has received reports to update members throughout the 
year on progress against the planned work programme, outcomes from 
completed evaluations and any issues arising from the ongoing development 
of the framework for partnership performance management and governance.  

 
At its meeting on 27 November 2012 the panel was advised of a database 
that had been created that provided an overview of key partnerships helping 
the council to achieve its priorities. It was agreed that this would be helpful in 
assisting the panel to fulfil its terms of reference and that this be added to the 
panel’s work programme. 
 
Members are asked to identify any issues of particular interest regarding 
partnership arrangements. Reports can then be requested on these particular 
issues. 

 
 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 116



 APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2013/14 

 
 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
Update  
 

Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 

22 October 2013 
 

Customer Comments, 
Compliments and Complaints 
Policy and Guidanc
[...]
 2013  Chief Officer (Health 
and Housing) 

 
 
 

  

Page 118


	Agenda
	5 Empty Houses, Voids and why Properties are in need of Repair
	Appendix void report.doc

	7 Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management 2012/13
	Appendix A Outturn Report and Appendices.pdf
	Appendix K Exempt.pdf
	Appendix L Cabinet Minutes.pdf

	8 Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix A
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix B
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix C
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix D
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix E

	9 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  10 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Anderson (chairman), Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, 
Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins (substitute for Roger Mace), 
Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden and Susan Sykes 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Roger Mace 
  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillors Eileen 

Blamire 
Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Abbott 
Bryning 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits 

 Councillor David Smith Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Community 
Safety, and Clean and Green 

 Councillor Karen 
Leytham 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Housing 
and Environmental Health 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) 
 Sarah Taylor Chief Officer (Governance) 
 Bob Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
7 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

8 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10 EMPTY HOUSES, VOIDS AND WHY PROPERTIES ARE IN NEED OF REPAIR  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) presented a report to provide information relating to 
‘empty houses, voids and why properties are in need of repair’ requested by the panel. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

The Cabinet member with responsibility for housing, and the Cabinet member with 
responsibility for Environmental Services were also in attendance to answer questions. 
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting on 11 June 2013 the panel had discussed the 
briefing note ‘Empty Houses, Voids and Why Properties are in Need of Repair’. The panel 
had subsequently agreed a list of questions that they wished to form the basis of a report. 
Answers to these questions, provided by the Chief Officer (Environment), were appended 
to the report. The panel discussed the answers provided in detail, and asked questions 
accordingly. 
 
The panel queried what the percentage turnover of tenants was in a year, and the Chief 
Officer (Environment) advised that this information could be provided to the panel.  
 
Members discussed the average re-let times contained within the report. It was advised 
that these were used as a key performance indicator, but that there were many other 
factors that needed to be considered in terms of monitoring and managing performance. If 
the council were to focus solely on improving re-let times it was anticipated that other 
areas of activity would suffer as a result. It was the view of officers that the action already 
being taken would produce the desired results, without the need for fundamental 
intervention. 
 
The panel discussed the figures in detail and it was suggested that for comparative 
purposes, it would be useful to see corresponding re-let figures from housing 
associations. It was agreed that this information should be requested and circulated to the 
panel when available.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That information regarding the percentage turnover of tenants be provided to the 

panel. 
 
(2) That information regarding average re-let times be requested from appropriate 

housing associations and circulated to members when available.  
 

11 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2012/13  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a report to provide members of the panel with 
the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
Members were advised that a report titled Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury 
Management Outturn 2012/13 had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 23 July 
2013. This Cabinet report and the minutes of the meeting were attached to the report for 
members’ consideration.  
 
A member of the panel indicated that he wished to discuss details contained within the 
exempt appendix. It was agreed unanimously: 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting at this point when it became 
necessary to refer to information in the exempt appendix. 
 
The panel discussed the information contained within the exempt appendix and asked 
questions of officers accordingly.  
 
The press and public were readmitted to the meeting at this point. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Councillor Rollins left the meeting during consideration of the following item  
 
12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14  

 
The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to present the corporate performance 
and financial monitoring reports at quarter 1 of the 2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 
 
The Leader of the Cabinet and the Cabinet member with responsibility for finance were 
also in attendance to answer questions. 
 
The panel discussed the outcome ‘Our district is safe’ and members asked questions 
accordingly. The Corporate Planning & Performance Manager advised that information 
regarding the supplementary measures used to calculate the success measure ‘Increased 
number of diversionary activities for young people’ could be provided to the panel for 
information. It was agreed that this information should be requested and circulated to the 
panel by Democratic Services.  
 
The panel discussed the outcome ‘Income generated from energy, including solar 
technology and climate change projects’. The Chief Officer (Environment) answered 
questions regarding the performance of solar panels at Salt Ayre Sports Centre. The 
panel was reminded that a briefing note regarding this issue had been circulated to 
members on 28 June 2013, following a request made at the meeting of the panel held on 
11 June 2013. 
 
The panel discussed the provision of museums in the district. It was advised that an 
analysis report of joint work with Lancashire County Council had been produced, and that 
the data would inform future developments and decision making. It was expected that 
more information would be provided in the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and 
Financial Monitoring report.  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the Corporate Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 
report. It was advised that the report now contained a Property Group Update which 
provided a general update on key Property Group business issues for the first quarter of 
the financial year 2013/14.  
 
It was advised that the city council was currently carrying out a joint property review with 
Lancashire County Council. Members discussed this review in detail and asked questions 
accordingly. It was anticipated that additional information about the options being 
investigated would be available for the next quarterly update.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Corporate Planning & Performance Manager be requested to provide 

information regarding the supplementary measures used to calculate the success 
measure ‘Increased number of diversionary activities for young people’, and that 
this be circulated to members by Democratic Services. 

 
13 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly.  
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


